

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

CHILDREN'S WISH FOUNDATION)
INTERNATIONAL, INC.,)
)
Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
MAYER HOFFMAN McCANN, P.C.,)
ET AL.,)
)
Respondents.)

Case No. SC90944

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
Honorable Robert M. Schieber

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

Michael W. Blanton
Missouri Bar No. 46490
11150 Overbrook Road, Ste. 350
Leawood, Kansas 66211
Phone: 913-323-4553
Fax: 913-661-9614
mblanton@mblantonlaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
CHILDREN'S WISH FOUNDATION,
INTERNATIONAL, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
COMMENT REGARDING RESPONDENTS’ STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GIVING A CONTRIBUTORY NEGLIGENCE INSTRUCTION BECAUSE THE GIVING OF A CONTRIBUTORY NEGLIGENCE INSTRUCTION WAS CONTRARY TO BOTH THE LETTER AND THE POLICY OF MISSOURI LAW IN THAT CONTRIBUTORY NEGLIGENCE DOES NOT OR SHOULD NOT APPLY TO A NEGLIGENCE CLAIM INVOLVING ONLY ECONOMIC DAMAGES AND CHILDREN'S WISH FOUNDATION WAS PURSUING A NEGLIGENCE CLAIM INVOLVING ONLY ECONOMIC DAMAGES.....	5
A. This Court’s Prior Decisions Support Application Of Comparative Fault To Negligence Claims Involving Only Economic Damages.....	7
B. This Court May Properly Address The Scope Of The Common Law Doctrine Of Comparative Fault.....	9

C.	The Mere Fact That The Parties Relationship Involves A Contract Does Not Make Comparative Fault Inapplicable.....	11
D.	National Authorities Indicate A Trend Toward Abolishing Contributory Negligence As A Complete Defense In Negligence Actions That Involve Only Economic Damages	12
E.	Prejudice Resulted From The Giving Of The Contributory Negligence Instruction	13
	CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Gustafson v. Benda</u> , 661 S.W.2d 11 (Mo. banc 1983)	7
<u>Missouri Pacific Railroad Co. v. Whitehead & Kales Co.</u> , 566 S.W.2d 466 (Mo. banc 1978).....	7
<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page</u>
Mo.R.Civ.P. 70.03	14
